
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Audit and Governance 

Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Thursday 24 April 2014 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Mathew Metcalfe, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252214 

Email: mmetcalfe@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor James Fry North; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor Craig Simmons St. Mary's; 

 
 Councillor Tony Brett Carfax; 

 Councillor Roy Darke Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor Mike Rowley Barton and Sandhills; 

 Councillor David Rundle Headington; 

 Councillor Scott Seamons Northfield Brook; 

 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 The quorum for this Committee is three Members and substitutes are 
allowed. 

 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in any of the following agenda items.  Guidance on this is set out at the 
end of these agenda pages. 

 

 

3 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES - CLIMATE CHANGE RISK 
MITIGATION 
 

 

 The Head of Environmental Development, John Copley has been invited to 
attend the meeting to inform the Committee of work to mitigate the risk of 
climate change on the City Council.  He will give a brief presentation. 

 

 

4 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2013/14 - ERNST AND 
YOUNG 
 

9 - 16 

 The Head of Finance has submitted a report on behalf of the Council’s 
External Auditors, Ernst and Young which details the progress made in 
delivering the work set out in the 2013/14 audit plan. 
 
The Committee is asked to comment on and note the report. 

 

 

5 EXTERNAL AUDIT - OXFORD CITY COUNCIL GRANT 
CERTIFICATION FEE 
 

17 - 18 

 The Head of Finance has submitted a letter on behalf of the Council’s 
External Auditors, Ernst and Young which details the Oxford City council 
Grant Certification Fee. 
 
The Committee is asked to comment on and note the contents of the letter. 

 

 

6 EXTERNAL AUDIT - LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE 
BRIEFING - ERNST AND YOUNG 
 

19 - 26 

 The Head of Finance has submitted a document on behalf of the Council’s 
External Auditors, Ernst and Young which provides a briefing on issues which 
might have an impact on the City Council. 
 
The Committee is asked to comment on and note the report. 

 



 
  
 

 

 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS 2013/14 - 
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (PWC) 
 

27 - 40 

 The Head of Finance has submitted a report on behalf of the Council’s 
Internal Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) which details the progress 
made in delivering the work set out in the 2013/14 audit plan. 
 
The Committee is asked comment on and note the report. 

 

 

8 INTERNAL AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT AND PLAN FOR 2014/15 - 
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (PWC) 
 

41 - 62 

 The Head of Finance has submitted a report on behalf of the Council’s 
Internal Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) which details the Internal 
Audit Risk Assessment and Plan for 2014/15. 
 
The Committee is asked comment on and note the report. 

 

 

9 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER - PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS 
(PWC) 
 

63 - 72 

 The Head of Finance has submitted a report on behalf of the Council’s 
Internal Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) which details the Internal 
Audit Charter 
 
The Committee is asked comment on and note the report. 

 

 

10 PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

73 - 80 

 The Head of Finance has submitted a report which updates the Committee 
on the progress made on the implementation of internal and external audit 
recommendations. 
 
The Committee is asked to comment on and note the report. 

 

 

11 MINUTES 
 

81 - 84 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 27th February 2014. 

 
 

12 DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS 
 

 

 The Committee will meet at 6.00pm in the Town Hall on the following dates: 
 
Thursday 26th June 2014 
Monday 22nd September 2014 
Thursday 18th December 2014 
Thursday 26th February 2015 

 



 
  
 

 

Thursday 23rd April 2015 
 
The Committee will also be asked to consider amending the date of the 
September 2014 meeting. 

 

13 MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 
 

 

 If Committee wishes to exclude the press and the public from the meeting 
during consideration of any aspects of the preceding agenda items it will be 
necessary for Council to pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions 
of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 specifying the grounds 
on which their presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described in specific paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act if and so long as, in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
(The Access to Information Procedure Rules – Section 15 of the 
Council’s Constitution – sets out the conditions under which the public 
can be excluded from meetings of the Council) 

 

 

 



 

 

 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the 
item on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes 
apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests re
[...]
118 928 1599
Fax: + 44 118 928 1101
ey.com

Jackie Yates
Executive Director, Organisational Development & Corporate Services
Oxford City Council
Town Centre
Oxford
OX1

9 April 2014
Direct line: 07881518875
Email: mwest@uk.ey.com

Dear Jackie
Oxford City Council – 2012-13 Housing and Council Tax Subsidy Benefit
certification fee
We issued our ‘Certification of claims and returns annual report 2012-13’ on the February 2014, to
report the outcome from our audit work on your claims and returns. Within this report, we set out the
audit fees in respect of those claims and returns.
In that report we said the Audit Commission were considering our request for the additional fees we
required to complete our work on your housing and council tax benefits subsidy claim. Since we issued
the report the Audit Commission has approved our request for additional fees of £4,377. A summary
of the impact is set out below

2011-12 2011-12 2012-13 2012-13

Certification of claims and returns Actual fee

£

2011-12 fee less

40% reduction

£

Indicative fee

£

Actual fee

£

Total fee per annual report 72,609 44,586 36,850 41,200

Total final fee 72,609 44,586 36,850 41,227

I would be grateful if you could arrange for this letter to be included as part of the next Audit
Committee agenda, for completeness.
Yours sincerely

Mick West
Audit Director
Ernst & Young LLP
United Kingdom

Agenda Item 5

17



18

This page is intentionally left blank



Contents at a glance

Sector and economic news

Accounting, auditing 

and governance

Regulation news

Find out more

Introduction 
!"#$%$&'()*%+*#&,-.%#$%)-&%)/%("&%012$%("1(%0&%")3&%()%')-(#-4&%()%$433)*(%2)4%1-5%

2)4*%)*.1-#$1(#)-%#-%1-%&-6#*)-7&-(%("1(%#$%')-$(1-(82%'"1-.#-.%1-5%&6)86#-.9%

:(%')6&*$%#$$4&$%0"#'"%712%"16&%1-%#731'(%)-%2)4*%)*.1-#$1(#)-;%("&%<)'18%

=)6&*-7&-(%$&'()*%1-5%("&%145#($%("1(%0&%4-5&*(1>&9%!"&%34+8#'%$&'()*%145#(%

$3&'#18#$($%0")%(*1-$/&**&5%/*)7%("&%?45#(%@)77#$$#)-%/)*7%31*(%)/%ABC$%-1(#)-18%

=)6&*-7&-(%1-5%D4+
[...]
e to verify this signature and confirm if segregation of duties was maintained; 
and 

· For two out of twenty five invoices we were unable to confirm if the invoice had been received before the purchase order as no date stamp was made on 
the invoices. 

 

 

  

35



Internal Audit Progress Report – April 2014        9 
 

Fieldwork and draft reports 

Fieldwork will be underway or complete for the following reviews as at the date of the June Audit and Governance Committee. In some cases the draft report will 
have been issued but the final report will not be available until the next Audit and Governance Committee meeting.  

· Budgetary Control, Risk Management and Performance  - fieldwork to commence w/c 21 April 2014 further detail is included in Appendix 1 ref A5; 

· Human Resources and Facilities – Payroll including Tax, NI and Compliance (Fieldwork complete) further detail is included in Appendix 1 ref VE2; 

· Finance – Fixed Asset Register Implementation (Fieldwork complete) further detail is included in Appendix 1 ref RF1; 

  

36



Internal Audit Progress Report – April 2014        10 
 

Appendix 1 - Internal audit detailed progress 
tracker  
 

Ref Auditable unit Indicative 

number of 

days* 

Scoping 

meeting 

date 

Proposed 

fieldwork dates 

Proposed 

clearance 

meeting 

dates 

Proposed 

draft 

report 

date 

Proposed 

management 

response 

date 

Proposed 

final 

report 

date 

Audit 

Committee 

reporting 

date 

A5 Budgetary Control, 

Risk Management 

and Performance 

15 w/c 7 April 

2014 

w/c 21 April 2014 w/c 28 

April 2014 

w/c 5 May 

2014 

w/c 12 May 

2014 

w/c 19 May 

2014 

June 2014 

VE2 Human Resources 
and Facilities – 
Payroll including 
Tax, NI and 
compliance 

16 Held  Held Held w/c 7 April 

2014 

w/c 14 April 

2014 

w/c 21 April 

2014 

June 2014 

RF1 Finance – Fixed 
Asset Register 
Implementation 

5 Held Held Held w/c 7 April 

2014 

w/c 14 April 

2014 

w/c 21 April 

2014 

June 2
[...]
ows:

! External audit work;

44



DRAFT

PwC ! 3

! External inspections and awards;

! ISO accreditations; and

! The outcomes of previous internal audit reviews.

We do not intend to place reliance upon these other sources of assurance.

Key contacts
Meetings have been held with the following key personnel during the planning process:

Name, Job Title Name, Job Title Name, Job Title

Organisational Development

and Corporate Services

Community Services City Regeneration and

Housing

Jackie Yates, Executive Director Tim Sadler, Executive Director David Edwards, Executive Director

Simon Howick. Head of Human

Resources and Facilities

Graham Bourton, Head of Oxford

Direct Services

Jane Winfield, Regeneration and

Major Projects Team

Jeremy Thomas, Head of Law and

Governance (Monitoring Officer)

Ian Brooke, Head of Leisure, Parks

and Communities

Stephen Clarke, Head of Housing

and Property

Helen Bishop, Head of Customer

Services

John Copley, Head of

Environmental Development

Michael Crofton-Briggs, Head of

City Development

Nigel Kennedy, Head of Finance

(Section 151 Officer)

Peter McQuitty, Head of Policy,

Culture and Communications

Jane Lubbock, Head of Business

Improvement and Technology

45



DRAFT

PwC ! 4

Audit universe
We have identified the auditable units within the Council based on the Council’s structure and meetings with
Officers and Members. Any processes running across a number of different elements in the Council and which
can be audited once have been separately identified under cross-cutting reviews in the audit universe.

Corporate objectives and risks
Corporate level objectives and risks have been determined by Oxford City Council. The corporate level
objectives and risks have been considered when preparing the internal audit plan and have been mapped to the
auditable units.

The corporate level objectives as documented in the “Corporate Plan 2013-17” are recorded in the table below.

Objective Cross reference to Internal 
[...]
       
 
To:   Audit & Governance Committee    
 
Date:   24th April 2014  
 
Item No:      

 
Report of:  Head of Finance 
 
Title of Report:  Progress on Implementation of Audit Recommendations 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 
 
Purpose of report:  To report progress on the implementation of internal and 
external audit recommendations. 
          
Policy Framework:   
 
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance: Jacqueline Yates – Executive Director, Organisational 

Development and Corporate Services 
Legal:  Jeremy Thomas – Head of Law and Governance 
 
 
Recommendation(s):   
 
The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to note progress with the 
recommendations listed in Appendix A. 

 
Appendix A – Internal and External Audit recommendation tracker 
 
Background 
1. The outcomes of all internal and external audit reports are reported to this 

Committee.  Each report includes recommendations or agreed actions, a 
summary of those which remain outstanding together with updated 
management responses are provided in Appendix A. 

 
2. Each recommendation is marked with a % complete which correlates to a 

red/amber/green rating depending on their percentage complete.  Up to 
25% complete are marked red, between 25% and 75% complete are 
amber and over 75% complete are green.  However, if there are any 
recommendations that are less than 50% complete but have not yet 

 

Agenda Item 10

73



 

 

exceeded their expected completion date these are also marked as green 
or amber if they are within one month of their completion date. 

 
3. Any recommendations that were noted as 100% complete at the last 

meeting have been removed from the tracker. 
 

 
 

External Audit Recommendation 
4. There are no high risk recommendations on the external audit tracker that 

are not 100% complete and therefore no outstanding recommendations 
which would give cause for concern. 
 

5. At the last Audit and Governance Committee Ernst and Young presented 
an audit report followin
[...]
en off

Nicki Peirce Nigel Kennedy immediately 0 Recommendation agreed and in progress to 

implement by end of April 2014

Debtors April 2014 Exception reports are not produced for 

amendments to standing data on a frequent 

basis

Low Use of amendment reports will be investigate Nicki Peirce Nigel Kennedy immediately 0 Recommendation agreed and in progress to 

implement by end of April 2014

Creditors April 2014 1 of 25 invoices (Servitor) were authorised 

and had a signature to show this, however it 

was not possible to verify the signature as 

the authoriser did not print or date the 

invoice

Low Authorisers will include the date and their 

initials to identify who has signed the invoice 

for payment

Ivana Ilic Nigel Kennedy immediately 0 Recommendation agreed and in progress to 

implement by end of April 2014

Creditors April 2014 2 out of 25 supplier invoices were not date 

stamped by the finance department upon 

arrival (1 Fleetplan and 1 P2P).  PWC were 

unable to verify that these invoices were 

received after a purchase order

Low All invoices are to be date stamped when 

received

Ivana Ilic Nigel Kennedy immediately 0 Recommendation agreed and in progress to 

implement by end of April 2014

Creditors April 2014 Creditor payment forms should be stamped Low Procedures for stamping all supplier invoices 

will be reiterated to all departments 

concerned

Pete Johnson Nigel Kennedy immediately 0 Recommendation agreed and in progress to 

implement by end of April 2014

80



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 27 February 2014 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Fry (Chair), Brett, Darke, Seamons and 
Hollick. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Mathew Metcalfe (Democratic and Electoral Services), 
Jackie Yates (Executive Director Organisational Development and Corporate 
Services), Nigel Kennedy (Head of Finance), Anna Winship (Financial 
Accounting Manager), Lindsay Cane (Law and Governance), Mick West (Ernst & 
Young), Christopher Dickens (Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC)) and Timothy 
Baker (Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC)). 
 
 
35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors David Rundle and Craig Simmons 
(Councillor Sam Hollick attended as a substitute for Councillor Craig Simmons). 
 
 
36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None declared. 
 
 
37. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2013/14 - ERNST AND 

YOUNG 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
on behalf of the Council’s External Auditors, Ernst and Young, which detailed the 
progress made in delivering the work set out in the 2013/14 audit plan. 
 
Mick West from Ernst and Young introduced the report.   
 
In response to questions Mick West said that the collection risk for Business 
Rates and Council Tax now lay with the Council and Ernst and Young would be 
reviewing the arrangements the Council had in place to provide assurance.  
Regarding certifications, he said that the amount of work on this area was 
reducing each year and that the indicative fee for this would also reduce. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
38. ERNST AND YOUNG - CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS 

ANNUAL REPORT 2012-13 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated now appended) 
on behalf of the Council’s External Auditors, Ernst and Young which summarised 
the results of their work on the Council’s 2012-13 claims and returns. 
 
Mick West from Ernst and Young introduced the report. 
 

Agenda Item 11

81



 

In response to questions, Jacqueline Yates, Executive Director, Organisational 
Development and Corporate Services, said the recommendations related to the 
level of quality assurance that the Council put around each claim.  To this end, a 
new Revenues and Benefits Manager has been appointed and was currently 
reviewing the structure below to improve resillance. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
39. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS 2013/14 - 

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (PWC) 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
on behalf of the Council’s Internal Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) 
which detailed the progress made in delivering the work set out in the 2013/14 
audit plan. 
 
Chris Dickens from Pricewaterhousecoopers introduced the report.  He informed 
the Committee that the review work concerning the Temple Cowley Pools had 
been put back, to allow for the initial works on the new pool to be completed. 
 
In response to questions, Nigel Kennedy, Head of Finance, regarding card and 
cash payments said that the promotion of cashless payment methods was still 
ongoing.  However despite this, the amount of cash transactions had increased, 
mainly due to increased income at the Council’s Depot.  Regarding a new fixed 
asset register, this will go live on 13th March 2014, and will be run in tandem with 
the existing system for the 2013/14 closure of accounts. 
 
Mick West, commenting on Housing Benefit payments, said that there were no 
problems with the Direct Payment Project. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
40. REVIEW OF THE AVOIDING BRIBERY, FRAUD AND CORRUPTION 

POLICY, AND THE MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY AND 
PROCEDURE. 

 
The Head of Finance has submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed the outcomes of a review into the Avoiding Bribery, 
Fraud and Corruption Policy and the Money Laundering Policy and procedure. 
 
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Finance introduced the report. 
 
The Committee was informed that an iLearn training module had been prepared 
for staff and Members.  All staff have been asked to undertake this training. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To note the review of the Avoiding Bribery, Fraud and Corruption Policy 

and the Money Laundering Policy Procedures and Reporting form; 
 
(b) The revised documents as set out in appendices 1-4 of the report; 

 

82



 

(c) To note the new iLearn module on Avoiding Bribery, Fraud and Corruption 
which all staff had been asked to complete; 
 

(d) To note that the Executive Director, Organisational Development and 
Corporate Services would provide a briefing session on the Avoiding 
Bribery, Fraud and Corruption Policy. 

 
 
41. PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
which detailed the progress made on the implementation of internal and external 
audit recommendations. 
 
Anna Winship from Finance introduced the report. 
 
In response to questions concerning the rollout of Windows 7, Anna Winship 
said that a residual 1% of Council laptops and PC’s now required upgrading and 
this included Members laptops/desktops. 
 
The Committee commented on how well the Council had coped during the 
recent floods in Oxford. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
42. RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY REPORTING - QUARTER 3 - 

2013/14 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
which updated the Committee on both the corporate and service risks as at the 
end of quarter 3. 
 
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Finance, introduced the report. 
 
During discussion of the report, the Committee commented on recruitment which 
was a risk to the authority as well as climate change and fluctuations in the price 
of energy. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To note the report; 
 
(b) To invite the Head of Environmental Development to a future meeting of 

the Committee to hear of the mitigation work that the Environmental 
Development Service Area is undertaking on the effects of climate 
change. 

 
 
43. MINUTES 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28th 
November 2014. 

83



 

 
 
44. DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To note that it would meet in the Town Hall on the following dates at 

6.00pm: 
 

Thursday 24th April 2014 
Thursday 26th June 2014 
Thursday 18th December 2014 
Thursday 26th February 2015 
Thursday 23rd April 2015 

 
(b) To ask Officers to bring forward the date of the September 2014 meeting 

and to inform Members of the new date. 
 
 
45. MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 
 
The Committee agreed to exclude the press and public form the meeting during 
consideration of items on the exempt for publication part of the agenda. 
 
 
46. ALLEGATIONS OF INTERNAL FRAUD, INVESTIGATIONS AND 

OUTCOMES 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended), 
which detailed recent investigations and outcomes of cases of alleged fraud 
involving Oxford City Council staff.  
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.25 pm 

84


	Agenda
	4 External Audit Progress Report 2013/14 - Ernst and Young
	5 External Audit - Oxford City Council Grant Certification Fee
	6 External Audit - Local Government Audit Committee Briefing - Ernst and Young
	7 Internal Audit Progress 2013/14 - Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC)
	8 Internal Audit Risk Assessment and Plan for 2014/15 - Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC)
	9 Internal Audit Charter - Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC)
	10 Progress on the implementation of Audit Recommendations
	Recommendation Tracker Appendix

	11 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting

Audit and Governance Committee
Thursday 24 April 2014
Councillors Present: Councillors Fry (Chair), Darke, Rowley and Seamons.
OFFICERS PRESENT: Nigel Kennedy and Anna Winship (Finance) Jeremy Thomas (Law and Governance) Mathew Metcalfe (Democratic and Electoral Services) John Copley (Environmental Development) Alan Witty and Mick West (Ernst and Young) Christopher Dickens and Richard Bacon (Pricewatershousecoopers)
<AI1>
47. Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tony Brett, David Rundle and Craig Simmons.
</AI1>
<AI2>
48. Declarations of Interest
None declared.
</AI2>
<AI3>
49. Environmental Services - Climate change risk mitigation
John Copley, Head of Environmental Development attended the meeting following an invitation from the Committee to hear more on the work of the Council to mitigate the effects of climate change.

John Copley introduced the presentation and said that the Council had taken the decision to produce an Adaptation Strategy and to concentrate on the mitigation of the impacts of climate change on the Council, its buildings and the way it provided services.
</AI3>
<AI4>
50. External Audit Progress Report 2013/14 - Ernst and Young
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) on behalf of the Council’s External Auditors, Ernst and Young, which detailed the progress made in delivering the work set out in the 2013/14 audit plan.

Alan Witty from Ernst and Young introduced the report and thanked the Finance Officers for the regular meetings that he had with them which he found invaluable.

The Committee agreed to note the report.
</AI4>
<AI5>
51. External Audit - Oxford City Council Grant Certification Fee
The Head of Finance submitted a letter (previously circulated, now appended) on behalf of the Council’s External Auditors, Ernst and Young which detailed the Oxford City Council 2012/13 Housing and Council Tax Subsidy Benefit Certification Fee.

Alan Witty from Ernst and Young presented the letter to the Committee.

The Committee agreed to note the contents of the letter and the fee.
</AI5>
<AI6>
52. External Audit - Local Government Audit Committee Briefing - Ernst and Young
The Head of Finance submitted a document (previously circulated, now appended) on behalf of the Council’s External Auditors, Ernst and Young which provided a briefing on issues which might have an impact on the City Council.

The Committee agreed to note the document.
</AI6>
<AI7>
53. Internal Audit Progress 2013/14 - Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC)
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) on behalf of the Council’s Internal Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) which detailed the progress made in delivering the work set out in the 2013/14 audit plan.

Christopher Dickens from Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) introduced the report.  He said that there were no significant control weaknesses that required stating in the Annual Governance Statement.  He highlighted the following:

· Budgetary control, risk management and performance – Audit report to be issued.

· Human Resources and Facilities including – Payroll including tax and NI compliance – One recommendation from the audit.

· Finance – Fixed Asset Register implementation – No issues arising.

The Committee agreed to note the report.
</AI7>
<AI8>
54. Internal Audit Risk Assessment and Plan for 2014/15 - Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC)
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) on behalf of the council’s Internal Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) which detailed the Internal Audit Risk Assessment and Plan for 2014/15.

Christopher Dickens from Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) introduced the report and said that consultation on its contents had taken place with officer and that the Plan was flexible.

The Committee agreed to note the Internal Audit Risk Assessment and Plan for 2014/15.
</AI8>
<AI9>
55. Internal Audit Charter - Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC)
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) on behalf of the Council’s Internal Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) which detailed the Internal Audit Charter.

Christopher Dickens from Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) introduced the report.

The Committee agreed to note the report.
</AI9>
<AI10>
56. Progress on the implementation of Audit Recommendations
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) which detailed the progress made on the implementation of internal and external audit recommendations.

The Committee further updated as follows:

· Housing Benefit Claims – the check rate on these was being exceeded by 10%

· Business Continuity Plans – IA507 and IA508 – All Service Heads had been requested to amend their Business Continuity Plans to reflect the corporate priorities.

· Grants Monitoring – If groups in receipt of a grant did not supply the monitoring information required, they may not receive grant funding in the future.  Officers continued to work with organisations on this to ensure that the information was supplied.

The Committee agreed:

(a) To note the report;

(b) To request that Officers review the timescales for the implementation of medium risk recommendations that had immediate actions to have a more realistic timeline especially for recommendations that required immediate action;

(c) As part of the grants monitoring process to request that information is included detailing which groups/organisations were new bidders and which were not.
</AI10>
<AI11>
57. Minutes
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 27th February 2014 subject to the inclusion of apologies for absence from Councillor Mike Rowley.
</AI11>
<AI12>
58. Dates and times of meetings
The Committee agreed:

(a) To note that it would meet in the Town Hall on the following dates at 6.00pm

Thursday 26th June 2014

Monday 22nd September 2014 – to be confirmed at the meeting on 26th June 

Thursday 18th December 2014

Thursday 26th February 2015

Thursday 23rd April 2015

(b) To consider further the date of its September 2014 meeting at its first meeting of the 2014/15 Council Year;

(c) To note that prior to its meeting on 26th June 2014 at 5.00pm a training session would be held for Audit and Governance Committee members.
</AI12>
<AI13>
59. Matters exempt from publication
No matters considered.
</AI13>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.15 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
60. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
61. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


